

No. 13-30077

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL ALLAN DREYER,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington, Seattle
Case No. 2:12-cr-0119-MJP-1 (Hon. Marsha J. Pechman)

**EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Hanni Fakhoury
Jennifer Lynch
ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA
94109
Tel: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993

Nancy L. Talner
T. Jared Friend
ACLU-WA Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue,
Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
Tel: (206) 624-2184
Fax: (206) 624-2190

Venkat Balasubramani
FocalPLLC
800 Fifth Avenue,
Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 529-4827

David M. Porter
Co-Chair, NACDL
Amicus Curiae
Committee
801 I Street,
3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Electronic Frontier Foundation,
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington, and National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, *Amici Curiae* Electronic Frontier Foundation, American Civil Liberties Union of Washington and National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers state that they do not have a parent corporation, and that no publicly held corporation owns 10 percent or more of the stock of any amici.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE IS A PROPER REMEDY FOR POSSE
COMITATUS ACT VIOLATIONS..... 5

 A. The Posse Comitatus Act Protects Constitutional Rights 7

 B. Suppression Is a Proper Remedy for Statutory Violations Tied to
 Constitutional Rights..... 12

 C. Even if the PCA Does Not Implicate Constitutional Concerns,
 Suppression Is an Authorized Remedy for PCA Violations Under this
 Court’s Supervisory Powers..... 15

II. THE EXTENSIVE MILITARY SURVEILLANCE OF CIVILIANS IN
THIS CASE, COMBINED WITH THE THREAT OF FUTURE POSSE
COMITATUS ACT VIOLATIONS ENABLED BY EMERGING
TECHNOLOGIES, SUPPORTS SUPPRESSION HERE 19

 A. The PCA Violations Here Go Beyond Dreyer’s Specific Case 19

 B. The Documented Widespread and Repeated Posse Comitatus Act
 Violations of the Past Will Only Continue in the Future Because of
 Emerging Technologies 21

 C. Suppression Is the Only Effective Remedy for Affected Civilians ... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bissonette v. Haig</i> , 776 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	8
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821)	8
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	15, 16
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	28
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	12
<i>Engblom v. Carey</i> , 677 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	11
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	18
<i>Jewel v. National Security Agency</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	11
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	10, 22

<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957)	16
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643, 655 (1961)	28
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	15, 16, 18
<i>Mitchell v. City of Henderson</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01154-APG, 2015 WL 427835 (D. Nev. Feb. 2, 2015).....	11
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	10
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	11
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	13
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	28
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	13
<i>United States v. Abdi</i> , 463 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Barona</i> , 56 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	28
<i>United States v. Chon</i> , 210 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5

United States v. Doe,
170 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 17

United States v. Dreyer,
767 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

United States v. Fox,
95 U.S. 670 (1878) 8

United States v. Freitas,
856 F.2d 1425 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 14

United States v. Gatto,
763 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 15

United States v. Holloway,
531 Fed.Appx. 582 (6th Cir. 2013) 20, 25

United States v. Khan,
35 F.3d 426 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 5

United States v. LaChapelle,
869 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 17

United States v. Lombera-Camorlinga,
206 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 13

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 8

United States v. Negrete-Gonzales,
966 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 14

United States v. Payner,
447 U.S. 727 (1980) 15

United States v. Roberts,
779 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 17, 19, 21, 26

United States v. Soto-Soto,
598 F.2d 545 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 13, 14

United States v. Walden,
490 F.2d 372 (1974) 12, 17, 26, 27

United States v. Warshak,
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) 1

United States v. Wolffs,
594 F.2d 77 (5th Cir. 1979) 17

Upshaw v. United States,
335 U.S. 410 (1948) 16

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 7, 9

State Cases

People v. Tyler,
854 P.2d 1366 (Colo. App. 1993),
rev'd on other grounds, 874 P.2d 1037 (Colo. 1994) 18, 21

State v. Pattioay,
78 Haw. 455, P.2d 911 (1995)..... 18, 21

Taylor v. State,
640 So.2d 1127 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)..... 22

Taylor v. State,
645 P.2d 522 (Okla. Crim. App. 1982) 18, 21

Federal Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 375..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 595..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1385..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2709..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 3501..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 3559.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 5033.....	17
19 U.S.C. § 482.....	13

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 5.....	16
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41.....	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8.....	8, 9
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2.....	9
U.S. Const. amend I.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. III.....	6, 10, 11
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	27, 28

Legislative Materials

5 Cong. Rec. 2113 (1877).....	11
6 Cong. Rec. 294-307 (1877).....	11
7 Cong. Rec. 3538, 3581-582, 3850, 4245 (1878).....	12
7 Cong. Rec. 4240 (1878).....	12
7 Cong. Rec. 4243 (1878).....	12
Exec. Order No. 12,334, 3 C.F.R. 200 (1981).....	23
H. R. Rep. 97-86 (1981).....	27

Staff of the S. Comm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,
93rd Cong., *Military Surveillance of Civilian Politics: A Report* (Comm.
Print 1973) 22

Other Authorities

Charles Doyle & Jennifer K. Elsea, Cong. Research Serv. R42659, *The Posse
Comitatus Act and Related Matters: The Use of the Military to Execute
Civilian Law* (2012)..... *passim*

Gary Felicetti & John Luce, *The Posse Comitatus Act: Setting the Record
Straight on 124 Years of Mischief and Misunderstanding Before Any
More Damage Is Done*, 175 Mil. L. Rev. 86 (2003) 8, 12

Jennifer Lynch, “Newly Released Documents Reveal Defense Department
Intelligence Violations,” Electronic Frontier Foundation, September 22,
2011 23

Nathan Cardozo, “Pentagon Discloses Hundreds of Reports of Possibly Illegal
Intelligence Activities,” Electronic Frontier Foundation, February 25,
2010 23

Sean J. Kealy, *Reexamining the Posse Comitatus Act: Toward a Right to Civil
Law Enforcement*, 21 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 383 (2003) 27

Thomas L. Avery, *The Third Amendment: The Critical Protections of a
Forgotten Amendment*, 53 Washburn L.J. 179 (2014) 10, 11
